# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 13995/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-09-2019 in AS No. 396/2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

K.P. GOVINDASAMY GOUNDER (DECEASED) REP. BY LRS. Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

### N. MUTHUSAMY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109499/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.109509/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.109510/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 08-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

# For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Y Arunagiri, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Parthiban, Adv.

Mr. P.V.K. Deivendran, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

### For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

MS. I. Al Clialia, Auv.

Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Jai Karan Singh, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

With the consent of both the parties, the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre, Coimbatore for mediation. Parties to remain present before the Mediator on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2023, at 2 p.m.

SLP (C) No. 13995/2021

On the first date, i.e., 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2023, mediation may take place by virtual mode. Thereafter, the parties have agreed to appear personally as per the instruction by the Mediator.

After considering the issue, the report of mediation be made available as expeditiously as possible and preferably within a period of eight weeks from the date of first appearance of the parties.

Re-list the matter on 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2024..

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER